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BAUMGART & BEN-ASHER
Attorneys for Plaintiffs
134 Evergreen Place
East Orange, New Jersey 07018
201-677-1400

MARTIN E. SLOANE
DANIEL A. SEARING
ARTHUR WOLF
Of Counsel
National Committee Against
Discrimination in Housing, Inc\
1425 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
202-783-8150

URBAN LEAGUE OF GREATER
NEW BRUNSWICK, et al.

Plaintiffs,

v,

THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF
THE BOROUGH OF CARTERET,
et al,

Defendants

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY
CHANCERY-DIVISION - MIDDLESEX COUNTY
DOCKET No. C-4122-73

Civil Action

INTERROGATORIES

ToY
EDWARD J, JOHNSON, JR., Esq,
One Greenbrook Road
Middlesex, New Jersey

DEMAND is hereby made of the defendant MAYOR AND

COUNCIL OF THE BOROUGH OF MIDDLESEX for Certified

Answers to the following interrogatories within the time

prescribed by the Rules of this Court.

!• Please provide the most current statistics

available on the population of the municipality, by

income level and race (categorized as white, black,
lftt**l Hfttrt* «v»lUbl« to tib« Wmnm^k ar# from &m If7§ **mmm
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spanish-speaking, other), citing source

2. Provide for each public school within the

municipality, the number of pupils enrolled, with sub-

totals for whites, blacks, spanish-speaking and other,

giving school name, location, grades served and area.

See Attached

• 3, Provide the number of dwellings presently

within the municipality in each of the following value

categories, as determined from the property tax rolls.

(a) Single family homes under $15,000

Cb) $15,000 to $25,000

S3

(c! $25,000 to $35,000

1485

Cdl Over $35,000

1892
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SCHOOL ENROLLMENT WHITE BLACK
SPANISH '
SUR NAME ORIENTAL

J2>

High School
Kennedy Dr. 1098

Central School
Fisher Avenue 831

Hazelwood School 413
Hazelwood Ave.

Parker School 366
So. Lincoln Ave.

Pierce School
Walnut Street

191

Watchung School 347
Howard &

Fisher Aves.

1069

804

401

341

190

334

29

21

19

1

10

3246 3129 85 13



4. Provide the number of multi-family units

in each of the following rental categories and ranges.

Type

Efficiency

One-Bedroom

Two-Bedroom

Three or more
Bedrooms

Under
$100

§

§

•

Rental Range

$100 r»
$149

t

•

*

•

$150 -
$199

•

m

i

f

$200 *
$249

•

HI

14

$250 &
Over

§

~f f •

1

5. Provide the total number of mobile homes in

municipality that exist as conforming uses under current

zoning ordinance.

6. Provide the number of housing units within

the municipality that are below the standards required for

new construction or rehabilitation in local building

codes and housing standards ordinance. Indicate how many

are currently occupied and how many vacant.

hm« a*
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7, Provide for each department in the munici-

pality the number of municipal employees by job category,

race, and annual salary or hourly wage.
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1 Borough Clerk

1 Tax Collector

1 Tax Assessor •

1 Janitor

1 Sanitarian

1 Recreation Director

1 Road Supervisor

1 Garbage Removal Supervisor

1 Sewers Dept. Supervisor

1 Parks Dept. Supervisor

1 Police Chief

1 Deputy Police Chief

2 Police Captains

1 Police Lieutenant

8 Police Sergeants

14 Class A Patrolmen

2 Class B Patrolmen

1 Clerk Typist

1 Clerk Typist

1 Clerk Typist

1 Police Secretary

4 Road Dept. #1 Employees Maximum

1 Road Dept. #1 Employees Minimum

1 Road Dept. #2 Employees Maximum

3 Road Dept. #2 Employees Maximum

1 Assistant Foreman & Mechanic Max.

1 Equipment Operator Maximum

3 Garbage Removal Drivers

2 Garbage Removal #1 Employee Max.

1 Garbage Removal Employee Max.

1 Garbage Removal Employee Minimum

Caucasian

Caucasian

Caucasian

Caucasian

Caucasian

Caucasian

Caucasian

Caucasian

Caucasian

Caucasian

Caucasian

Caucasian

Caucasian •

Caucasian

Caucasian

Caucasian

Caucasian

Caucasian

Caucasian

Caucasian

Caucasian

Caucasian

Caucasian

Negro

Caucasian

Caucasian

Caucasian

Caucasian

Caucasian

Negro

Caucasian

$13,679

13,011

11,864

8,500

10,000

11,702

6,655.50

6,655.50

6,477.50

6,417.50

17,188.00

16,340.00

15,498,00

14,526.00

13,559. ea

12,593. ea

11,189. ea]

6,534.

6,318,

6,92 3.

6,000.

9,504 ea

9,040

8,753

8,753 ea|

11,200

10,292

10,044 e;

9,504

9,504

9,040



Jut

Robert Matuzas
5 Wells Place
Middlesex, NJ

Anthony Parente
137 Benart Place m-
Middlesex, NJ

Neil Io Van Cleef
Amwell Road
Belle Mead, NJ

Eo Eugene Oros Associates
PcOo Box 1288
New Brunswick, NJ

Martin S. Matuskiewicz
111 Coleinan Street
Middlesex, NJ

John Jo Walsh
5 35 Chestnut Street
Middlesex, NJ

Edward Masessa
404 Seneca Ave.
Middlesex, NJ

John Maurer
445 Harris Aveo ,
Middlesex, NJ

William Breiner
149 So. Woodland Aveo

Middlesex, NJ

Harold Gilroy
282 Harris Ave.
Middlesex, NJ

Howard G. Wedgeworth
235 Fairfield, Ave.
Middlesex, NJ,

Caucasian
Member of Planning Commission

Caucasian
Member of Planning Commission

Caucasian
Borough Engineer

Planning Consultants

Caucasian
Mayor

Caucasian
Councilman

Caucasian
Councilman

Caucasian
Councilman

Caucasian
Councilman

Caucasian *
Councilman

Caucasian
Councilman



1 Bulldozer Operator

2 Parks Dept. #1 Employee Maximum

1 Parks Dept. #2 Employee Maximum

1 Sewer Dept. #^ Employee Maximum

1 Sewer Dept. #2 Employee Maximum

Caucasian

Caucasian

Caucasian

Caucasian

Caucasian

$11,146

9,504 ea

8,753

9,504

8,753



r

1 Bulldozer Operator

2 Parks Dept. #1 Employee Maximum

1 Parks Dept. #2 Employee Maximum

1 Sewer Dept. #]* Employee Maximum

1 Sewer Dept. #2 Employee Maximum

Caucasian

Caucasian

Caucasian

Caucasian

Caucasian

$11,146

9,504 ea

8,753

9,504

8,753



26, (Continued)

BAUMGART & BEN-ASHER
Attorneys for Plaintiff

H. BEN-ASHER
A Member of the Firm

CERTIFICATION

I certify that the foregoing statements made by

me are true. I am aware that if any of the foregoing

statements made by me are wilfully false, I am subject to

punishment.

MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE
BOROUGH OF MIDDLESEX

DATED:
' /./ ̂
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