ague of Greater New Brunswick General De 2-5-1975

Middleson 2-5-1975

CA

Interrogatories

Some pages are very light.
The central idea of this interrogatory is to provide the most current statistics available of the population within the municipality of Carteret.

Stats indexed included public schools, houses, officials, i.e., police screetary, and the nationalities of people.

RECEIVED

FEB- 5 1975

BAUMGART & BEN-ASHER Attorneys for Plaintiffs 134 Evergreen Place East Orange, New Jersey 07018 201-677-1400

MARTIN E. SLOANE
DANIEL A. SEARING
ARTHUR WOLF
Of Counsel
National Committee Against
Discrimination in Housing, Inc.
1425 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
202-783-8150

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY CHANCERY DIVISION - MIDDLESEX COUNTY DOCKET No. C-4122-73

URBAN LEAGUE OF GREATER NEW BRUNSWICK, et al.

Plaintiffs,

THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE BOROUGH OF CARTERET, et al.

Civil Action

INTERROGATORIES

Defendants

To:

EDWARD J. JOHNSON, JR., Esq. One Greenbrook Road Middlesex, New Jersey

DEMAND is hereby made of the defendant MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE BOROUGH OF MIDDLESEX for Certified Answers to the following interrogatories within the time prescribed by the Rules of this Court.

1. Please provide the most current statistics available on the population of the municipality, by

income level and race (categorized as white, black,

The latest figures available to the Borough are from the 1970 census and indicates a total population of 15,038 broken down as follows:

14,769-White

233-Negro

34 other

spanish-speaking, other), citing source.

2. Provide for each public school within the municipality, the number of pupils enrolled, with subtotals for whites, blacks, spanish-speaking and other, giving school name, location, grades served and area.

See Attached

- 3. Provide the number of dwellings presently within the municipality in each of the following value categories, as determined from the property tax rolls.
 - (a) Single family homes under \$15,000

7

(b) \$15,000 to \$25,000

53

(c) \$25,000 to \$35,000

1485

(d) Over \$35,000

SCHOOL	ENROLLMENT	WHITE	BLACK	SPANISH SUR NAME	ORIENTAL
High School Kennedy Dr.	1098	1069	29		
Central School Fisher Avenue	831	* 8 0 4	21	3	3
Hazelwood Schoo Hazelwood Ave.	1 413	401	5	4	3
Parker School So. Lincoln Ave.	366	341	19	5	1 ·
Pierce School Walnut Street	191	190	1		
Watchung School Howard & Fisher Aves.	347	334	10	1	2
	3246	3 13 9	85	13	9

The state of the s

4. Provide the number of multi-family units in each of the following rental categories and ranges.

1

Rental Range Under \$100 -\$150 ~ \$200 -\$250 & \$199 Type \$100 \$149 \$249 Over 8 . Efficiency One-Bedroom 100 345 Two-Bedroom Three or more 14 Bedrooms

- 5. Provide the total number of mobile homes in municipality that exist as conforming uses under current zoning ordinance.
- 6. Provide the number of housing units within the municipality that are below the standards required for new construction or rehabilitation in local building codes and housing standards ordinance. Indicate how many are currently occupied and how many vacant.

Defendant, Borough of Middlesex has no records which would provide the answers to this question and therefore is unable to provide answers to this question.

7. Provide for each department in the municipality the number of municipal employees by job category, race, and annual salary or hourly wage.

See Attached.

いきことが、1000年の日本のでは、1000年の日本ので

				100
	L ·	Borough Clerk	Caucasian	\$13,679
	L	Tax Collector	Caucasian	13,011
	l	Tax Assessor	Caucasian	11,864
	1	Janitor	Caucasian	8,500
	1	Sanitarian	Caucasian	10,000
	1	Recreation Director	Caucasian	11,702
	1	Road Supervisor	Caucasian	6,655.50
	1.	Garbage Removal Supervisor	Caucasian	6,655.50
	1	Sewers Dept. Supervisor	Caucasian	6,477.50
	1 .	Parks Dept. Supervisor	Caucasian	6,477.50
	1	Police Chief	Caucasian	17,188.00
	1	Deputy Police Chief	Caucasian	16,340.00
	2	Police Captains	Caucasian	15,498.00
	1	Police Lieutenant	Caucasian	14,526.00
	8	Police Sergeants	Caucasian	13,559. e
	14	Class A Patrolmen	Caucasian	12,593. e
	2	Class B Patrolmen	Caucasian	11,189. e
	1	Clerk Typist	Caucasian	6,534.
	1	Clerk Typist	Caucasian	6,318.
	1	Clerk Typist	Caucasian	6,923.
	1	Police Secretary	Caucasian	6,000.
	4	Road Dept. #1 Employees Maximum	Caucasian	9,504 ea
	1	Road Dept. #1 Employees Minimum	Caucasian	9,040
-	1	Road Dept. #2 Employees Maximum	Negro	8,753
	3	Road Dept. #2 Employees Maximum	Caucasian	8,753 ea
	1	Assistant Foreman & Mechanic Max.	Caucasian	11,200
	1	Equipment Operator Maximum	Caucasian	10,292
	3	Garbage Removal Drivers	Caucasian	10,044 ea
	2	Garbage Removal #1 Employee Max.	Caucasian	9,504 ea
	1	Garbage Removal Employee Max.	Negro	9,504
	1	Garbage Removal Employee Minimum	Caucasian	9,040

Robert Matuzas 5 Wells Place Middlesex, NJ Caucasian Member of Planning Commission

Anthony Parente
137 Benart Place
Middlesex, NJ

Caucasian Member of Plánning Commission

Neil I. Van Cleef Amwell Road Belle Mead, NJ

Caucasian Borough Engineer

E. Eugene Oros Associates P.O. Box 1288 New Brunswick, NJ Planning Consultants

Martin S. Matuskiewicz 111 Coleman Street Middlesex, NJ Caucasian Mayor

John J. Walsh 535 Chestnut Street Middlesex, NJ Caucasian Councilman

Edward Masessa 404 Seneca Ave. Middlesex, NJ

Caucasian Councilman

John Maurer 445 Harris Ave. Middlesex, NJ Caucasian Councilman

William Breiner 149 So. Woodland Ave. Middlesex, NJ

Caucasian Councilman

Harold Gilroy 282 Harris Ave. Middlesex, NJ

Caucasian Councilman

Howard G. Wedgeworth 235 Fairfield Ave. Middlesex, NJ Caucasian Councilman

1	Bulldozer Operator	Caucasian	\$11,146
2	Parks Dept. #1 Employee Maximum	Caucasian	9,504 ea
1	Parks Dept. #2 Employee Maximum	Caucasian	8,753
1	Sewer Dept. #1 Employee Maximum	Caucasian	9,504
1	Sewer Dept. #2 Employee Maximum	Caucasian	8,753

espesies des la la company de la company La company de la company d

1	Bulldozer Operator	Caucasian	\$11,146
2	Parks Dept. #1 Employee Maximum	Caucasian	9,504 ea
1	Parks Dept. #2 Employee Maximum	Caucasian	8,753
1	Sewer Dept. #1 Employee Maximum	Caucasian	9,504
1	Sewer Dept #2 Employee Maximum	Caucasian	8 753

26. (Continued)

BAUMGART & BEN-ASHER Attorneys for Plaintiff

DAVID H. BEN-ASHER
A Member of the Firm

CERTIFICATION

I certify that the foregoing statements made by me are true. I am aware that if any of the foregoing statements made by me are wilfully false, I am subject to punishment.

MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE BY BOROUGH OF MIDDLESEX

DATED:

Jan 29, 1975

Margaret Hanama Baraugh Clerk